 harman/kardon               Service Manual
TU 980/230
FM/AM/Dual-band DAB Tuner with RDS
 CONTENTS
FRONT PANEL CONTROLS   2 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS  13
REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS  3 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST                   14
REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTIONS  4 SEMICONDUCTOR FUNCTION/PINOUTS 21
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE  5 PCB DRAWING    29

HEX INVERTER
PIN CONNECTION AND IEC LOGIC SYMBOLS
ORDER CODES
PACKAGE TUBE T & R
DIP 74ACT04B
SOP 74ACT04M 74ACT04MTR
TSSOP 74ACT04TTR
TSSOPDIP SOP
harman/kardon TU 980 Service Manual
Page 21 of 32
1998 Nov 10 3